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of West Bengal and Bihar, probably ihe
same thing may be true in Karnataka case
also—then, the Central Government reuily
cannot be blamed.for that.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question is :
Is there any monitoring gystem with ie-
gard to the matching of transmission sys-
tem with the generatiop system? That is
the point which Mr,  Gurupadaswamy
wanted to know.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: Sir, ther. is
a regular monitoring system and the Cen-
tral Electricity Authority has been moni-
toring 2]l this and helping the State Elec-
tricity Boards to solve these problems of
transmission.

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
Are you satisfied with the situation?

SHRI VASANT SATHE: I am not s:t-
isfied. You can pever be gatisfied. You
have to persuade the State Electricity
Boards to come up to the required level.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Suraj Prasad.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Questton does not
arise. Next question. Mr. B, Satyanarayan

Reddy.

Capacity uiilisation of various Units of
the Cement Corporation of India

*62. SHR1I B. SATYANARAYAN RE-
DDY: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY
be pleased to state:

(a) the total ouiput of various units un-
der the Cement Corporation of India du-
ring the year 1985-86; and

(b) the capacity utilisation of various
units of the Cement Corporation of India
during the last three years?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ENTER-
PRISES IN THE MINISTRY OF IN-
DUSTRY (PROF. K. K. TEWARY}): (a)
and (b) A statement is laid on the Tabl~
of the House

Statement

(a) The total output of various units
of the Cement Corporation of India Limi-
ted during the year 1985-86 was 19.72
lakh tonnes.

(b) The capacity utilisation of various
units of Cement  Corporation of India
during the last three years was s fol-
lows:—

(%, Capacity utilisation)
1983-84 1984-85 1985-86

(1) Mandbar
(2) Kurkunta .
(3) Bokajan
(4) Rajban

(5) Nayagaon
(6) Akaltara

(7) Yerraguntla . . . . .

(8) Charkhi Dadri . .
(9) Adilatiad .

98 95 95
Y] 92 79
84 89 87
94 . 9% 83
80 81 64
76 - 70 66
. 78 ' 69 63
112 105 78
38 58 59
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SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN REDDY:
Sir, the Minister has in his reply gtated
that the total out put of various units of
the Cement Corporation of India Ltd.
during the year 1985-86 was 19.72 Iakh
tonnes. He has also given figures of the
capacity utilisation of various units, For
1983-84 the tota]  capacity utilisation
wag 754 lakh tonnes. For 1984-1985 it
was 752 Jakh tonnes, Then for 1985-1986
it was 614 lakh tonnes. As regards ilem
No. 9, Adilabad, for 1983-84 it has becen
shown' as 38 lakh tonnes, 1984-85--58
lakh tonnes and for 1985-86 — 59 lakh
tonnes. 1 would like to know what are the
main reasons for the Jow capacity utilisu-
tion by various units?

PROF. K. K. TEWARY: As regards
Adilabad unit in Andhra Pradesh, it had
- some ' problems specially shortage of wa-
gons supply and shortage of coal supply.
Over and above that, the real problem
was labour problem. So owing to thesa
reasons there has beep shortfall’ in the
production ‘and efforts are being made to
improve the situation. ’

MR. CHAIRMAN: Second supplemen-
tary. .

SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN REDDY:
The Minister has answered only with re-
gard to item No, 9 Adilabad, but I have
asked about other units also the reasons
for the low capacity utilisation. T would
like to know from the Minister, what con-
cerete steps he will take in future to im-
prove ihe situation?

MR. CHAIRMAN: You must address
some specific unit. For instance, if you say
in Mandhar. ..

SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN REDDY:
. Mr, Chairman, Sir, kindly bear with me.
I have given the total figures for low

capacity utilisation for 1983-84, 1984-85
and 1985-86.
MR. CHAIRMAN: ] am sorry, you

have not read the answer properly. 1t is
the percentage capacity utilisation, not in
tonnes. I don’t think you have understood
the answer. Now, Mr, Matto. Where the
answer given is in percentage,, you are
talking in tonnes.
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SHRI GHULAM RASOOL MATTO:
Mr, Chairmaa, Sir, the Prime Minister, in
his Budget Speech has categorically stated
that cement has become a buyers’ market
and pot sellers market . He has also an-
nounced certain concessions ipn the Budget
proposals day before yesterday. I would
like to know from the hon. Minister -
whether he will consider and take up the
issue of finishing up the levy and non-
levy cement price differential so that the
production goes up and the prices are
levelled and the cement factories do not
suffer any losses or loss of production, be-
cause the figures for 1985-86 have already
been low in respect' of the public sector
undertakings and with respect to the en-
tire industry itself, there is , glut.

PROF. K. K. TEWARY: Sir, although
this point does not come under -the De-
partment of Public Enterprises bzcause
this is a policy matter and it is being
dealt with by Industrial Development
Department, 1 can inform the House
that as of pow, Government has no pro-
posal to reconsider its policy regarding
the levy and non-levy cement because that
will lead to certain amount of distortion
in the market. Therefore, Government
proposes to continue with the present
policy. -

PROF. B, RAMCHANDRA . RAO:
Sir, if we take the average of the capacity
utilisation in terms f percentage, the
percentage performance in 1985-86 has
been less when compared to the percent-
age performance of 1984-85. Is there any
special reasons for the production or the i
capacity utilisation being less during 1985-
86 compared to the earlier years? If so,
what are the reasons? Will the Minister
be able to teli me whether it is duc to
lack of wagop facilities only or whether

it is due 1o lack of raw materials like
limestone, coal, gypsum etc. which are
very essentia] for a cement plant? i

PROF. K. K. TEWARY: Sir, I have
already informed the hon. Members that
there has beey a downward trend ip th\ef
overal| utilisation capacity of Cement Cor-
poration and reasons for this low ntilisa-]
tign to capacity differ from unit to wnit.
So, in certain unils because of difficult

.
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availability of raw materials or low gqua-
lity of raw materials, there has been a
shortfall and in overal] context, I can say
that besidess these factors, for example,
shortage of power in many units has been
the reason, specially in the State of Kar-
nataka and Himachal Pradesh where
powercuts have been rather severe. So,
that is one of the jmportant factors., Then
other factors, a5 [ informed the hon.
House were lack of easy availability of
wagons and so on and in this, T will also
_includg a certain .degree of lackadaisical
performance of the management. That
was also responsible. So all steps have
been taken to improve the situation and
fortunately, things have started looking
up.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Minister, your
answer is inadequate. You must under-
stand the thrust of the question, The
thrust of the question is, in.1984-85, there
was a certain percentage performance. In
1985-86 except in the first item, in all
other items, there is a shortfall. You see,
in earlier years and in the next year, there
is a shortfall completely in everyone of
these things. Is there any commop cause
which brought about this or is it the
advantageous circumstances in every one
of these things? Did you gsee that?

PROF. K. K. TEWARY: Yes, Sir. Sir,
I would like to inform the Houseg that
Government was seized with this overall
deterioration in the working of Cement
Corporation of India. It was for this rea-
son that a High-Powered Committee was
appointed to go into all these aspects and
the Committee has submitted an interimy
report and on the interim report, various
steps have been taken, including appoint-
ment of a new C.M.D. and many other
steps, for example restructuring, And many
other steps as, for example, restructuring
of administrative set-up, modernisation,
cost reduction, inventory control, alj these
measures, are being taken.
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SHRI M. PALANIYANDI: The Min-
ister has said thay because of the labour
trouble it is not possible for them to have
capacity utilisation, T want to know whe-
ther the Government implemented all ths
arbitration awards.
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PROF. K. K. TEWWARY: The ques-
tion was rather vague. I would like to
be clarified

PROF. M. PALANIYANDI: In some
public gector undertakings they have not
implemented the arbitration awards pro-

perly and only because of that there has
arisen the Jabouy trouble,

PROF. K. K. TEWARY: 1 think you
will also agree with me that for this

broad question, sweeping question, I need
a separaie notice. .

invited the
the labour

MR. CHAIRMAN: You
trouble. You said because of
trouble it is not there.

SHRI VITHALBHAI MOTIRAM PA-
TEL: Of the pine units which are the units
making profits and which are the units
making Josses and what are the tota] pro-

fits and losseg of the Cement Corporation

of India?

PROF. K. K. TEWARY: As is clear
from my reply, the overall joss in the
Cement Corporation of India during 1983-
84 was about Rs, 1 crore: in 1985-86 it
105¢ to Rs. 12 crores and in 1986-87 it
may come to Rs. 18 crores. This is the
overall loss suffered by the Cement Cor-
poration of India, We are trying to im-
prove the situation so that we could cut
on the losses.

SHRI ALADI ARUNA glias V. ARU-
NACHALAM: Thanks to the policy of
the Government, there is availability of
cement in the open market. There is a0
difference of opinion on that, There s
increased production. But Sir, certain units
in the cement industry which are making
profits and paying dividends to the share-
holders are getting concessions from the
Government because you are giving con-
cessiong to the sick units, T would I’ke to
know whether the Government is aware
of this fraud committed in the name of
the sick units. Will the Government come
forward to take action against those units
which are making profits and yet which
are getting Fxcise duty concessions from
the Government?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: No. The quesion is
not relevant, Yes, next Question. Question
No. 63. Mr. Kalpnath Rai.

-New Dirug Policy

*63. SHRI KALPNATH RALf}
SHRI MAHENDRA PRASAD:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be
pleased tg state:

(a) whether Government have formula-
ted a new drug policy recently;

(b) if 'so, what are the details theredf;

(c) whether the new drug policy con-
taing any specia] provisions in respect of
essential life saving drugs; and

(d) if so, what are the details in this
regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF CHEMICALS AND
PETRO-CHEMICALS IN THE MINIST-
RY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI R. K. JAI-
CHANDRA SINGH): (a) and (b) Gov-
ernment have annoanced certain measures
for rationalisation, quality control and
growth of pharmaceutical industry in the
country in December; 1986. A copy of
the measures is enclosed [See Appendix
CXLI, Annexure No. 16].

(c) and (d) The pew measures aim at
ensuring abundant availability on a conti-
nuoug basis at reasonable prices of essen-
tial life-saving prophylactic medicines of
good quality.

SHRI KALPNATH RAI: Sir, I would.
like to know whether it is a fact that the
price decontrol has been proposed to be
extended in the policy statement, 1 would
also like to know from the honourable
Minister how the prices of medicines will
be maintained or reasonably increased
while in the past the prices of medicines
exempted from price contrg} went up
by a hundred to 300 per cent and even
500 per cent in some cases,

+The question wag actiaaily asked on the

- floor of the House by Shri Kalpnath Rai.



